

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2017CA1503 Opinion by Furman, J.; Román and Casebolt, JJ., concurring</p>	
<p>Petitioners: CITY OF WESTMINSTER, COLORADO, a Municipal Corporation; and TAMMY HITCHENS, in her official capacity as Finance Director of the City of Westminster, Colorado, v. Respondent: PARK FOREST CARE CENTER, INC., a Colorado Corporation</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Colorado Municipal League: Laurel Witt (#51188) David W. Broadwell (#12177) 1144 Sherman St. Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 Emails: lwitt@cml.org; dbroadwell@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SC000413</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF WESTMINSTER'S PETITION FOR CERTIORARI</p>	

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies with Colorado Appellate Rules (“C.A.R.”) 53(g), including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 53(g).

It contains 1,546 words (does not exceed 3,150 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 53(g).

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 53(g).

/s/ Laurel Witt _____

Laurel Witt (# 51188)

David W. Broadwell (# 12177)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Colorado
Municipal League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

IDENTITY OF THE LEAGUE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING CITY OF WESTMINSTER’S PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI.....2

I. The Court of Appeals’ Dismissal of the True Object Test Conflicts with
Statewide Reliance by Municipalities.3

II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Judicial Precedent.....4

III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with the Policy of General
Assembly to Simplify Tax Statewide.6

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. City of Aurora</i> , 2020 WL 34677 (Colo. App. 2020)	4
<i>Cinemark USA, Inc. v. Seest</i> , 190 P.3d 793 (Colo. App. 2008)	4, 5
<i>City of Boulder v. Leanin’ Tree, Inc.</i> , 72 P.3d 361 (Colo. 2003)	2, 3, 5
<i>Treece, Alfrey, Musat & Bosworth, PC v. Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 298 P.3d 993, 998 (Colo. App. 2011)	3, 5
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Colo., Inc. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 250 P.3d 722 (Colo. App. 2010)	5

Municipal Codes

ARVADA, COLO. CODE Sec. 98-61 <i>et seq.</i>	4
AURORA, COLO. CODE Sec. 130-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
CENTENNIAL, COLO. CODE Sec. 4-1-10 <i>et seq.</i>	4
COLO. SPRINGS, COLO. CODE 2.7.101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
DENVER, COLO. CODE Sec. 53-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
FORT COLLINS, COLO. CODE Sec. 25-26 <i>et seq.</i>	4
LAKWOOD, COLO. CODE 3.01.010 <i>et seq.</i>	4
PUEBLO, COLO. CODE Sec. 14-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
THORNTON, COLO. CODE Sec. 26-386 <i>et seq.</i>	4
WESTMINSTER, COLO. CODE 4-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4

General Assembly

H.B. 1216, 69th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2017)	6
S.B. 006, 71st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019)	6
S. J.Rule 038, 67th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2014)	6, 7
